REMINDER-1
PARLIAMENT QUESTION
TIME BOUND

COURT CASES

No.H-11012/1/2015-Estt.I
Ministry of Water Resources
Government of India
Establishment — I Section

Ak k

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg,
New Delhi, 30th June, 2015.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Assurance given to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 6818 for 7.5.2015 raised by Hon’ble Member Dr.
Shashi Tharoor on ™ Pending Court Cases”- furnishing of information reg.

The undersigned is to refer to this Section’s OM No. C-
18011/4/2015-E.I dated 23 June, 2015 on the above mentioned
subject and to say that the requisite information is still awaited.

2. It is requested that the requisite information may kindly be furnished to this Section at the earliest.

Sap cmg@beuns ML"W

(A K Kaushik)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: 23716928

1. All Sections/Units/ Desks of MoWR, RD & GR[( except
Planning Unit, e-Governance, MI(Stat)]
2 Secretary, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-

110066.
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' ' Government of India
Ministry of Law & Justice
Department of Legal Affairs
Judicial Section
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New De}bl dated Ule,,/,..]une 2015

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

: (é Sub: Assurance given to the Lok 81bha Unstalred Question No. 6818 for 7.5.2015 raised by Hon'ble Member Dr. Shashi Tharoor on Pendlng Court
% Cases” -furnishing of information reg.
gyﬂ\g@ ! The undersigned is directed to refer this Department’s OM of even No.
" dated 01.05.2015 on the subject cited above and to say that the irfformation in respect of the said question (copy enclosed) still awaited.

-Therefore, it is requested that the requisite information may kindly be furnished to this Department at the earliest to enable this Department to fulfill ‘the above assurance.

" o (Sz—i?ésh Chandra)
e . Joint Secretary & Legal Adviser
Ph:23387806.

v[) d ‘The Secretaries of all the Ministries/Departments of the Government
‘ of India :
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TO BE ANSWARED ONTHURS)AY, TBE 7 7 /1%y 2018,

/

[ QUESTION N __ REPLY

Pending Court Cases
6818. DR. SHASHI THAROOR:

Will the Minister of LAW AND
JUSTICE

fafy afe =g =
be pleased to state:
- (a) the total number of pending court - R
cases in which the Government is a litigant ‘ :
either directly or through its various departments;

(b) whether the draft National Litigation Policy proposes to address this issue and bring about judicial reforms for reducing the role of the Govemmem as the biggest litigant;

(c) if s0, the details thereof and the time by which the policy is Tikely to be implemented;
(d) whether the Government is also developing a web portal for accessing data regaiding court cases pertaining to the Government; and
(e)if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to be launched? S B

